

No. 08-367

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ISLANDER EAST PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

GINA MCCARTHY, COMMISSIONER OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

and

STATE OF CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE INTERSTATE
NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
THE AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION,
THE NATURAL GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION,
AND THE INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

KEVIN B. BELFORD
ANDREW SOTO
AMERICAN GAS
ASSOCIATION
400 N. Capitol St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 824-7070

DONALD F. SANTA
JOAN DRESKIN
TIMM ABENDROTH *
DAN REGAN
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
10 G Street, NE
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 216-5912

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

R. SKIP HORVATH
PATRICIA JAGTIANI
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION
805 15th Street, NW
Suite 510
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-9300

BARRY RUSSELL
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA
1201 15th Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 857-4722

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 5 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... | 7 |
| I. The Court Should Grant the Writ to Address Important Substantive CWA Issues Reserved in <i>PUD No. 1</i> that Are Presented by the Proper Interpretation of the “Inconsistent with Federal Law” Standard in New NGA § 19(d) | 7 |
| A. The Court Below Failed to Address the Question Left Open in <i>PUD No. 1</i> Concerning a Conflict Between FERC Licensing and State CWA Certification..... | 8 |
| 1. The Clean Water Act..... | 8 |
| 2. The Question Reserved in <i>PUD No. 1</i> | 9 |
| 3. The Conflict Between FERC and the CTDEP | 11 |
| 4. New NGA § 19(d)..... | 12 |
| 5. The Court of Appeals’ Misinterpretation of NGA § 19(d)..... | 13 |
| B. The Court Below Failed to Address the Important Question Whether a State Permissibly May Deny CWA Certification Based on Environmental Impacts Unrelated to a “Discharge” that Will Have an Impact on Clean Water | 14 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. The Decision Below Undermines the Congressionally Chosen Remedy for Abuse of Federally Delegated CWA Certification Authority | 16 |
| III. The Decision Below Threatens Invest- ment in New Pipelines that Are Needed to Meet the Nation’s Demand for Natural Gas..... | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U. S. 700 (1994)..... | (i), <i>passim</i> |
| <i>S.D Warren Co. v. Maine Bd.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)..... | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717b | 12 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717f..... | 11, 12 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)..... | 12 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(d) | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(3)..... | (i), 5, 7 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i> | 8 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 131 | 8 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1313 | 8 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1314 | 8 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)..... | 9 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1341(d)..... | 9 |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) | 17 |
| Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> ... | 8 |
| Section 303 | 8 |
| Section 401 | (i), <i>passim</i> |
| Section 401(a)..... | (i), <i>passim</i> |
| Section 401(d)..... | 9, 10 |
| Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594, 689-90 (2005)..... | 5 |
| Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a <i>et seq.</i> | 10 |
| Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 717-717w | 2 |
| Section 19(d)(1) | 12, <i>passim</i> |
| Section 19(d)(3) | (i), 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| OTHER AUTHORITIES | Page |
|---|--------|
| Energy Information Administration, Dep't of Energy, <i>Natural Gas Consumption by End Use</i> (September 30, 2008), available at < http://tonto.eia.doe.gov/dnav/ng/ng_cons_sum_dcu_nus_a.htm >..... | 19 |
| Energy Information Administration, Dep't of Energy, <i>Additions to Capacity on the U.S. Natural Gas Pipeline Network</i> (July 2008), available at < http://www.eia.doe.gov/pub/oil_gas/natural_gas/feature_articles/2008/ngpipelinenet/ngpipelinenet.pdf > | 19 |
| Energy Information Administration, Dep't of Energy, <i>Natural Gas Year-In-Review 2007</i> (March 2008), available at < http://www.eia.doe.gov/pub/oil_gas/natural_gas/feature_articles/2008/ngyir2007/ngyir2007.pdf >..... | 18 |
| Regional Energy Reliability and Security: DOE Authority to Energize the Cross Sound Cable: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Energy and Air Quality of the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 108th Cong. (2004)..... | 12, 13 |
